

SC2023-0682

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
RE: ADULT PERSONAL USE OF MARIJUANA**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF FLORIDA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
IN OPPOSITION TO THE INITIATIVE**

ALAN LAWSON (FBN 709591)
JASON GONZALEZ (FBN 146854)
JESSICA SLATTEN (FBN 27038)
Lawson Huck Gonzalez, PLLC
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 320
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 825-4334
alan@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com
jason@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com
jessica@lawsonhuckgonzalez.com

Counsel for Opponent Florida Chamber of Commerce

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF OPPONENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. BECAUSE THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT FORCES VOTERS TO DECIDE, BY A SINGLE VOTE, WHETHER FLORIDA SHOULD DECRIMINALIZE AND COMMERCIALIZE RECREATIONAL MARIJUANA, IT VIOLATES THE “ONE SUBJECT” REQUIREMENT OF ARTICLE XI, SECTION 3 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....	14
A. On its face, the Proposed Amendment embraces dual subjects.....	17
B. Tethering the decriminalization of recreational marijuana to its commercialization is impermissible logrolling.....	19
C. The Proposed Amendment substantially alters or performs the functions of multiple branches of state government.....	23
II. THE BALLOT TITLE AND SUMMARY VIOLATE THE CLARITY REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 101.161(1), FLORIDA STATUTES.....	26

A. The ballot title and summary fail to disclose that commercialization is a chief purpose of the Proposed Amendment.....28

B. To the extent the ballot title and summary hint that the Proposed Amendment has any commercial purpose, they affirmatively mislead voters that approving the Proposed Amendment will mean business as usual in Florida.....30

CONCLUSION.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....36

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Adult Use of Marijuana</i> , 315 So. 3d 1176 (Fla. 2021).....	12, 31-32
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re All Voters Vote in Primary Elections for State Legislature, Governor, and Cabinet</i> , 291 So. 3d 901 (Fla. 2020).....	15
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Amend. to Bar Gov’t from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Pub. Educ.</i> , 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000).....	12
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Casino Authorization, Taxation & Reg.</i> , 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995).....	31
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm’n</i> , 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998).....	23
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Independent Nonpartisan Comm’n to Apportion Legis. & Cong. Dists. Which Replaces Apportionment by Legislature</i> , 926 So. 2d 1218 (Fla. 2006).....	20-22
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen.—Ltd. Pol. Terms in Certain Elective Offs.</i> , 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991).....	16
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Regulate Marijuana in a Manner Similar to Alcohol to Establish Age, Licensing, & Other Restrictions</i> , 320 So. 3d 657 (Fla. 2021).....	26-27
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Right to Treatment & Rehab. for Non-Violent Drug Offenses</i> , 818 So. 2d 491 (Fla. 2002).....	13
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen.—Save Our Everglades</i> , 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994).....	20, 22-23

<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998).....	29
<i>Adv. Op. to Att’y Gen. re Use of Marijuana for Certain Med.</i> <i>Conditions,</i> 132 So. 3d 786 (Fla. 2014).....	28
<i>Adv. Op. to Gov. re Implementation of Amend. 4, the Voting</i> <i>Restoration Amend.,</i> 288 So. 3d 1070 (Fla. 2020).....	15
<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000).....	28
<i>Askew v. Cross Key Waterways,</i> 372 So. 2d 913 (Fla. 1978).....	25
<i>City of Coral Gables v. Gray,</i> 19 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 1944).....	19
<i>Dep’t of State v. Fla. Greyhound Ass’n,</i> 253 So. 3d 513 (Fla. 2018).....	29
<i>Fla. Dep’t of State v. Slough,</i> 992 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 2008).....	28
<i>Fine v. Firestone,</i> 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Holder,</i> 945 So. 2d 1130 (Fla. 2006).....	13
<i>Pope v. Gray,</i> 104 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1958).....	13
Constitution	
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.....	25
Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const.....	2
Art. V, § 3(b)(10), Fla. Const.....	2
Art. X, § 29, Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

§ 16.061(1), Fla. Stat.....12
§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat.....*passim*

Session Laws

Ch. 2020-15, § 2, Laws of Fla.....12

Other Sources

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....16-17
CBS News Poll of Adults in the U.S. – April 14-18, 2023.....20-21
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law:
The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012).....15-16
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language
(5th ed. 2022).....15-18
